

UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

NAVAJO NATION, a federally recognized Indian)
Tribe; IDENTIFIABLE GROUP OF RELOCATION)
BENEFICIARIES, consisting of “Navajo families)
residing on Hopi-partitioned lands as of December)
22, 1974[,]” per Public Law 93-531, § 11(h), 88 Stat.)
1712, 1716 (1974), as amended and previously)
codified at 25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(h),)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

UNITED STATES,)

Defendant.)

No. 21-1746-ZNS

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO UNITED STATES’ MOTION
TO PARTIALLY DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE RELOCATION BENEFICIARIES HAVE STANDING AND QUALIFY UNDER THE INDIAN TUCKER ACT TO ASSERT MALADMINISTRATION CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 11(h) OF THE RELOCATION ACT..... 6

 A. Relocation Beneficiaries Have Standing to Assert Claims for Injuries From Maladministration of the New Lands and Resulting Revenue Because Section 11(h) Mandates that the New Lands “Shall Be Used Solely For” Their Benefit. 6

 B. The Relocation Beneficiaries Can Assert Claims as an “Identifiable Group” Because They Satisfy the Indian Tucker Act’s Requirements of Identifiability and Common Claims and Their Citizenship in and Possible Unasserted Representation by the Nation Are Irrelevant. 10

II. THE NATION’S 2014 SETTLEMENT DOES NOT WAIVE, RELEASE, OR PRECLUDE CLAIMS FOR THE RELOCATION BENEFICIARIES BECAUSE THEY WERE NOT PARTIES TO IT AND IT DOES NOT APPLY TO THEM..... 14

III. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS REGARDING NEW LANDS LEASING AND RIGHTS OF WAY BECAUSE THE RELOCATION ACT AND THE OMM IMPOSE SPECIFIC MONEY-MANDATING FIDUCIARY DUTIES FOR THAT ADMINISTRATION..... 15

 A. This Court has Jurisdiction Over Claims for Breach of Trust Duties to Indians Where Governing Sources of Law Impose Specific Fiduciary Duties on Defendant for Trust Assets That Are Legally Controlled by Defendant. 16

 B. The Relocation Act Imposes Enforceable Fiduciary Duties on Defendant to “Administer” the New Lands and “Use” Them “Solely for the Benefit” of the Relocation Beneficiaries, Including Regarding Leases and Rights of Way. 19

 C. The OMM Implements and Reinforces Section 11(h)’s Specific Fiduciary Duties by Elaborating Enforceable Duties for New Lands Leasing and Incorporating Enforceable Right-of-Way Regulations. 26

IV. PLAINTIFFS CAN SEEK CLAIMS AND DAMAGES INCLUDING PENALTIES BASED ON DEFENDANT’S VIOLATION OF ITS OWN GRAZING TRESPASS REGULATIONS UNDER THE RELOCATION ACT. 31

V. THE TUCKER ACT AUTHORIZES EQUITABLE RELIEF ANCILLARY TO PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGE CLAIMS FOR AGENCY REMANDS WITH SUCH DIRECTION AS THE COURT MAY DEEM PROPER AND JUST. 34

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. United States, 178 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	35
Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transp., 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	10
Bedoni v. Navajo Hopi Indian Relocation Comm’n, 878 F.2d 1119 (9th Cir. 1989).....	2
Begay v. United States, 16 Cl. Ct. 107 (1987), aff’d, 865 F.2d 230 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	24
Begay v. United States, 865 F.2d 230 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	24
Chippewa Cree Tribe of Rocky Boy’s Reserv. v. United States, 73 Fed. Cl. 154 (2006).....	8-9, 14
Chippewa Cree Tribe of Rocky Boy’s Reserv. v. United States, 69 Fed. Cl. 639 (2006).....	11
Classen Immunotherapies, Inc. v. Biogen Idec, 659 F.3d 1057 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	23
Coast Indian Cmty. v. United States, 550 F.2d 639 (Ct. Cl. 1977)	30
Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19, 22
Confed. Tribes & Bands of Yakama Nation v. United States, 153 Fed. Cl. 676 (2021)	7
Confed. Tribes of Warm Springs Reserv. v. United States, 248 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	25, 34
Cucic v. Wilkie, 921 F.3d 1095 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	21, 24
Davilla v. Enable Midstream Partners L.P., 913 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 2019)	36
Diamond v. Chakrabarty, 447 U.S. 303 (1980)	23
Duncan v. United States, 667 F.2d 36 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	26
Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc. v. United States, 47 Fed. Cl. 461 (2000)	35
Ferrell v. Dep’t of the Interior, 314 F.3d 584 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	27, 30
Fleischman v. Harwood, 10 F.R.D. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 1950).....	15
Fletcher v. United States, 151 Fed. Cl. 487 (2020), rev’d, ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 552144 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 24, 2022).....	9, 17
Fletcher v. United States, ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 552144, *4 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 24, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>

Fletcher v. United States, 730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 9

Fredericks v. United States, 125 Fed. Cl. 404 (2016)..... 7-8

GTE Wireless, Inc. v. Cellexis Intl., Inc., 341 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) 15

Hamlet v. United States, 63 F.3d 1097 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 27, 30

Hoopa Valley Tribe v. United States, 597 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 9

Hopi Tribe v. United States, 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 16, 18, 22-24, 26

Intertribal Council of Arizona v. United States, 956 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 17, 22, 23

Irving v. Hodel, 481 U.S. 704 (1987) 7, 8

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States, 110 Fed. Cl. 726 (2011)..... 26

Jicarilla Apache Nation v. United States, 112 Fed. Cl. 274 (2013)..... 22, 25

Marsh v. Brooks, 49 U.S. (8 How.) 223, 12 L. Ed. 1056 (1850)..... 36

Massie v. United States, 226 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 37

McGee v. Creek Nation, 122 Ct. Cl. 380 (1952) 11

Military-Veterans Advocacy v. Sec. of Veterans Affairs, 7 F.4th 1110 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 10

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985) 19

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199 (1974) 27

N.C. Dep’t of Rev. v. Kimberly Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust, 139 S. Ct. 2213 (2019)..... 8

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Amax Coal Co., 453 U.S. 322 (1981) 22

National Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n v. United States, 160 F.3d 714 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 35

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States, 624 F.2d 981 (1980)..... 17, 26

Navajo Tribe v. United States, 364 F.2d 320 (Ct. Cl. 1966) 33

Norman v. United States, 942 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 19, 30

O’Neill v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Devt., 220 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 22, 23

Oenga v. United States, 91 Fed. Cl. 629 (2010) 34

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. United States, 21 Cl. Ct. 176 (1990). 25, 28

Osage Nation v. United States, 57 Fed. Cl. 392 (2003). 10, 12, 21

Osage Producers Ass’n v. Jewell, 191 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (N.D. Okla. 2016) 10

Osage Tribe v. United States, 85 Fed. Cl. 162 (2008) 9-10, 12, 21

Ottawa Tribe v. United States, 166 Ct. Cl. 373 (1964) 33

Porter v. United States, 131 Fed. Cl. 552 (2017) 35

Pueblo of Laguna v. United States, 60 Fed. Cl. 133 (2004) 25, 36

Pueblo of San Ildefonso v. United States, 35 Fed. Cl. 777 (1996) 25, 36

Red Lake & Pembina Bands v. Turtle Mtn. Band of Chippewa Indians,
355 F.2d 936 (Ct. Cl. 1965) 11

Round Valley Indian Tribes v. United States, 102 Fed. Cl. 634 (2011) 12, 15

S. Carolina v. N. Carolina, 558 U.S. 256 (2010) 12

Sekaquaptewa v. MacDonald, 626 F.3d 113 (9th Cir. 1980) 3

Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) 8

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reserv. v. United States, 52 Fed. Cl. 614 (2002) 32, 33

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reserv. v. United States,
672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 25, 33

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reserv. v. United States,
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 19

Smalls v. United States, 87 Fed. Cl. 300 (2009) 37

Snoqualmie Tribe v. United States, 372 F.2d 951 (Ct. Cl. 1967) 13

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 10

Tidewater Contrs., Inc. v. United States, 131 Fed. Cl. 372 (2017) 27, 30

Two Shields v. United States, 820 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 14, 16

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011) 18, 21, 26

United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 16, 24

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... *passim*

United States v. Navajo Nation, 537 U.S. 488 (2003)..... 16-18, 24

United States v. Navajo Nation, 556 U.S. 287 (2009)..... 16-18, 22

United States v. Santa Fe Pacific R.R., 314 U.S. 339 (1941)..... 36

United States v. Testan, 424 U.S. 392 (1976)..... 17

United States v. Torlaw Realty, Inc., 483 F. Supp. 2d 967 (C.D. Cal. 2007)..... 36

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... *passim*

Unova, Inc. v. Acer Inc., 363 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 15

Western Shoshone Identifiable Group v. United States, 143 Fed. Cl. 545 (2019)..... 11, 14, 19, 22

WesternGeco LLC v. Ion Geophysical Corp., 889 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 15

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States, 11 Cl. Ct. 614 (1987)..... 34

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States, 25 Cl. Ct. 333 (1992)..... 34

Wilkinson v. United States, 440 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2006) 8

Wolfchild v. United States, 62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004) 13

Wolfchild v. United States, 72 Fed. Cl. 511 (2006) 13

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 640d(a) 2

25 U.S.C. § 640d-3 3

25 U.S.C. § 640d-7(b) 2

25 U.S.C. § 640d-9 2

25 U.S.C. § 640d-10 2

25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(a)..... 2, 9, 12, 23, 24

25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(f) 30

25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(h).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 640d-11	2
25 U.S.C. § 640d-11(a).....	31
25 U.S.C. § 640d-11(c)(1)(A).....	27-28
25 U.S.C. § 640d-11(c)(2)	27
25 U.S.C. § 640d-11(c)(2)(A).....	3, 20-24, 30
25 U.S.C. § 640d-11(e)(1)	27
25 U.S.C. § 640d-12	2
25 U.S.C. § 640d-12(a).....	3
25 U.S.C. § 640d-13	2
25 U.S.C. § 640d-14	2
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1492(a)(2).....	34-37
28 U.S.C. § 1505.....	<i>passim</i>
44 U.S.C. § 3101.....	24-25
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 99-190, 99 Stat. 1185, 1236 (1985).....	20, 21, 24, 30
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 99-190, § 321, 99 Stat. 1185, 1266-67 (1985)	20
Navajo-Hopi Settlement Act, Pub. L. 93-531, § 11(h), 88 Stat. 1712, 1716 (1974), as amended and previously codified at 25 U.S.C. § 640d-10(h)	1
Non-Intercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 177	25
Pub. L. 93-531, § 13(a)(1), 88 Stat. 1717, superseded by Pub. L. 100-666, § 4(d), 102 Stat. 3929, 3931 (1988), previously codified at 25 U.S.C. § 640d-12(a)	3
 REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 162.003	30

25 C.F.R. § 162.004(a)..... 30

25 C.F.R. Part 169 29

25 C.F.R. § 169.7(a)..... 4

25 C.F.R § 169.110..... 4

25 C.F.R. § 169.114..... 4

25 C.F.R. § 169.124(a) 4

25 C.F.R. § 169.413 4

25 C.F.R. Part 700, subpart A title..... 28

25 C.F.R. § 700.219(a)..... 4, 28, 29

25 C.F.R. § 700.701(b). 2, 28

25 C.F.R. §§ 700.701-.731..... 3

25 C.F.R. § 700.709(a)..... 3

25 C.F.R. § 700.711(a)-(b) 3, 31

25 C.F.R. § 700.725 3, 33

36 C.F.R. § 1220.30(a)..... 25

RULES

Federal Rules of Evidence 201(b) and (c)(2)..... 4

Rule of the Court of Federal Claims 23(b)(2)..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, ONHIR: Exec. Branch & Legis. Action Needed
for Closure & Transfer of Activities, No. GAO-18-266 (April 2018) 4, 5, 7, 20, 31

ONHIR Management Manual at 1 20, 27-29

ONHIR Management Manual at 2 28

ONHIR Management Manual § 1810..... 4, 28

ONHIR Management Manual § 1810.11	4, 29
ONHIR Management Manual § 1810.11-.14	4
ONHIR Management Manual § 1810.11-.15	29
ONHIR Management Manual § 1810.3.....	4, 30
ONHIR Management Manual § 1810.321-.325	4, 30
ONHIR Management Manual § 1810.322.1.....	30
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 2 & cmt. f (2003).....	8, 16
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 3 (2003)	8, 16
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 76 (2007)	22, 23
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 76(2)(c) (2007)	23-24
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 76(2)(c)-(d) (2007)	32
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 76 cmt. b (2007)	22
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 76 cmt. b(1) (2007).....	23
